
指定をした日 12 April, 2023

指定の有効期間 10 August,2023 ～ 28 March,2024

指定美術品等を公開する
予定の施設の名称及び所
在地並びに指定美術品等
を公開する予定の期間

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
8-36 Ueno-Park,Taito-ku,Tokyo
16 September ～ 10 December, 2023

Fukuoka Art Museum
1-6 Ohori Koen, Chuo-ku, Fukuoka city, Fukuoka
5 January ～ 10 March, 2024

Valid period for designation

Name and address of facilities where designated
works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled
period for the exhibition.

Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit
overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated
(hereinafter referred to as “designated works of Art,
etc) or representative of juridical person.

指定をした海外の美術品
等（以下「指定美術品等」
という。）を公開しようとする
者の氏名又は名称及び住
所並びに法人にあって
は、その代表者の氏名

The Mainichi Newspapers
General Manager, Tsuyoshi Fujii
1-1-1, Hitotsubashi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
Director, Akiya Takahashi
8-36 Ueno-Park,Taito-ku,Tokyo

Fukuoka Art Museum
Director, Etsuko Iwanaga
1-6 Ohori Koen, Chuo-ku, Fukuoka city, Fukuoka

JAPAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION(NHK)
Head of Cultural Promotions, Content Value Development Center,
General Media Administration, Yoshinori Tanaka
2-2-1,Jinnan, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo

NHK Promotions Inc.
Director-General, Cultural Project Center, Shoichi Ono
5-5 Kamiyama-cho, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo

NHK Enterprises, Inc. Fukuoka Branch Office
Director, Fukuoka Content Production Department, Masaru Ishizu
1-1-10 Ropponmatsu Chuo-ku, Fukuoka

Public Notice No.48 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to the
Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or provisional
disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of them.

23 May, 2023

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology
KEIKO Nagaoka

Date of designation



No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

銀貨（ヘラクレスと双子に乳をやる牝狼）
Silver coin with Hercules and she-wolf suckling the twins

銀貨（表：ヘルメットを被ったマルスの頭部、裏：牝狼）
Silver denarius bearing a helmeted head of Mars on the recto and a she-wolf without twins on the verso

カイウス・ユリウス・エウヘメロスの墓
Urn of Caius Iulius Euphemerus

ヒョウとイノシシの群像
Group with panther and wild boar

ローマ神話の表されたカザーリ家の祭壇（複製）
Plaste cast of the so-called Ara Casali with episodes of the myth of Rome

ヘラクレスとテレフォスが表された柱頭基部装飾
Terracotta Campana slab depicting Hercules and Telephos

ボルセナの鏡
So-called Bolsena mirror

金貨（表：ハドリアヌス帝の胸像、裏：双子に乳をやる牝狼）
Golden coing with the bust of Hadrian on the recto and the she-wolf sucklling the twins on the verso

青銅貨（表：VRBS ROMAの刻印、裏：双子に乳をやる牝狼）
Bronze follis with the inscription VRBS ROMA on the recto and the she-wolg suckling the twins on the verso

牝狼と双子
Etching with the she-wolf and the twins

アウグストゥス帝の肖像
Portrait head of Augustus

カラカラ帝の肖像
Portrait of Caracallaa

ハドリアヌス帝の胸像
Bust of Hadrian

サロニア・マティディアの肖像
Portrait head of Salonia Matidia

女性の肖像
Female portrait head

教皇ベネディクトゥス14世の肖像
Portrait of Benedictus XIV

カピトリーノの牝狼（複製）
Bronze cast of the Capitoline She-wolf (replica)

負傷した牝犬
Wounded dog

ロムルスとレムス（ルーベンスに基づく）
Romulus and Remus (copy after Rubens)

タブラ・イリアカ
Tabula Iliaca

カピトリーノのヴィーナス
Capitoline Venus

指定美術品等の名称
 Name of designated works of Art, etc



22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

『カピトリーノ美術館について』第1巻
First volume of the Museo Capitolino, including the portraits of illustrious men

カッシアーノ・ダル・ポッツォの肖像
Portrait of Cassiano dal Pozzo senior

洗礼者聖ヨハネ　*
Saint John the Baptist

鞭打ち
Flagellation

狩りをするディアナ
Diana the huntress

コンスタンティヌス帝の巨像の足部（複製）
Fiberglass cast of the foot of the marble colossus of Constantine

ガイウス・ユリウス・カエサルの肖像
Portrait of Gaius Julius Caesar

イシスとして表されたプトレマイオス朝皇妃（クレオパトラ？）
Portrait head of a Tolemaic princess as Isis (Cleopatra?)

改悛する聖フランチェスコ
The repentant San Francis

リヴィアの肖像（複製）
Plaster cast of the portrait of Livia from the Ny Carlsberg Glyptothek in Copenhagen

女性の胸像
Female bust

トラヤヌス帝の肖像
Portrait of Trajan

ビザンティン王女の肖像、おそらく皇后アリアドネ
Portrait of Byzantine pricess, perhaps the empress Ariadne

泣き女
Statue of a praefica

コンスタンティヌス帝の巨像の頭部（複製）
Plaste cast of the head of the bronze colossus of Constatine

カミッルス（複製）
Plaster cast of the Camillus

ローマ教会の擬人像
Mosaic depicting the Church of Rome

教皇グレゴリウス9世
Mosaic depicting Gregorius IX

ミケランジェロの肖像
Portrait of Michelangelo

カンピドリオ広場の眺め
Etching with the view of the Campidoglio

カンピドリオ広場とサンタ・マリア・イン・アラチェリ教会の眺め（「ローマの景観」より）
Etching with the view of the Campidoglio and the church of S. Maria in Aracoeli (from the Vedute di Roma)



43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63 フォロ・ロマーノ
The Roman Forum

トラヤヌス帝記念柱（〈戦勝記念または螺旋記念柱〉より）
Etching with the view of the Column of Trajan from the Trofeo o sia Magnifica Colonna coclide

トラヤヌス帝記念柱、100分の1の模型
Model of the Column of Trajan, 1:100

トラヤヌス帝記念柱のフリーズ（複製）　*
Plaster cast of the frieze of the Column of Trajan - the Classic Moesica is uploading food and warriors ready to sail to help

troops under siege in Moesia Inferior

トラヤヌス帝記念柱のフリーズ（複製）　**
Plaster cast of the frieze of the Column of Trajan, the suicide of Decebalus

アッピア街道とアルデアティーナ街道の分岐点（〈ローマの古代遺跡〉第2巻より）
Title page: ideal view of the crossroad between the via Appia and Ardeatina, from Lea Antichità Romane (second volume)

カミッルスとファレリイの教師(プッサンに基づく）
Camillus and the master from Falerii (copy after Nicolas Poussin)

河神の擬人像
Statuette of the personification of a River

カンピドリオ広場の桃源郷の木、5月1日の春祭の日にて
Tree of plenty on the Piazza del Campidoglio on the occasion of the feast of Calendimaggio

教皇クレメンス12世の彫像
Etching depicting the statue of Clemens XII once on the Campidoglio

教皇クレメンス12世の彫像のための習作
Clay model of the statue of Clemens XII once on the Campidoglio

聖家族
Sacred Family

メロンを持つ若者（嗅覚の寓意）
Young man holding a melon (Allegory of Smell)

聖母子と天使たち
Madonna with Child and angels

聖女チェチリア
Saint Cecilia

ディオゲネスとプラトン
Diogenes and Platon

教皇ウルバヌス8世の肖像
Portrait of Urbanus VIII

洗礼者聖ヨハネ　**
Saint John the Baptist

エルミニアと羊飼いたち
Erminia with the shepherds

ルクレツィア
Lucretia

洗礼者聖ヨハネ　***
Saint John the Baptist



64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

ローマ・チェージ
Cesi Roma

ディオニューソスの頭部
Head of Dionysos

アモルとプシュケ
Amor and Psyche

パイエーケス人の踊り
Dance of the Feaci

踊るマイナデスが表わされたレリーフ
Relief depicting a dancing Maenad

トル・ディ・ノーナの眺め
View of Tor di Nona

カンピドリオの坂道
The grand staircase of the Campidoglio

コンスタンティヌス帝の巨像の手部、球体（複製）
Plaste cast of the hand with globe of the bronze colossus of Constatine


