Public Notice No.48 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of them.

23 May, 2023

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology KEIKO Nagaoka

Date of designation	指定をした日	12 April, 2023
Valid period for designation	指定の有効期間	10 August,2023 ~ 28 March,2024
Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated (hereinafter referred to as "designated works of Art, etc) or representative of juridical person.	指定をした海外の美術品等(以下「指定美術品等」という。)を公開しようとする者の氏名系及び住所並びに法人にあっては、その代表者の氏名	The Mainichi Newspapers General Manager, Tsuyoshi Fujii 1–1–1, Hitotsubashi, Chiyoda–ku, Tokyo Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum Director, Akiya Takahashi 8–36 Ueno–Park, Taito–ku, Tokyo Fukuoka Art Museum Director, Etsuko Iwanaga 1–6 Ohori Koen, Chuo–ku, Fukuoka city, Fukuoka JAPAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION(NHK) Head of Cultural Promotions, Content Value Development Center, General Media Administration, Yoshinori Tanaka 2–2–1, Jinnan, Shibuya–ku, Tokyo NHK Promotions Inc. Director–General, Cultural Project Center, Shoichi Ono 5–5 Kamiyama–cho, Shibuya–ku, Tokyo NHK Enterprises, Inc. Fukuoka Branch Office Director, Fukuoka Content Production Department, Masaru Ishizu 1–1–10 Ropponmatsu Chuo–ku, Fukuoka
Name and address of facilities where designated works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled period for the exhibition.	指定美術品等を公開する 予定の施設の名称及び所 在地並びに指定美術品等 を公開する予定の期間	Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum 8-36 Ueno-Park,Taito-ku,Tokyo 16 September ~ 10 December, 2023 Fukuoka Art Museum 1-6 Ohori Koen, Chuo-ku, Fukuoka city, Fukuoka 5 January ~ 10 March, 2024

No.	指定美術品等の名称 Name of designated works of Art, etc
1	カピトリーノのヴィーナス Capitoline Venus
2	教皇ベネディクトゥス14世の肖像 Portrait of Benedictus XIV
3	カピトリーノの牝狼 (複製) Bronze cast of the Capitoline She-wolf (replica)
4	負傷した牝犬 Wounded dog
5	ロムルスとレムス (ルーベンスに基づく) Romulus and Remus (copy after Rubens)
6	タブラ・イリアカ Tabula Iliaca
7	カイウス・ユリウス・エウへメロスの墓 Urn of Caius Iulius Euphemerus
8	ヒョウとイノシシの群像 Group with panther and wild boar
9	ローマ神話の表されたカザーリ家の祭壇(複製) Plaste cast of the so-called Ara Casali with episodes of the myth of Rome
10	ヘラクレスとテレフォスが表された柱頭基部装飾 Terracotta Campana slab depicting Hercules and Telephos
11	ボルセナの鏡 So-called Bolsena mirror
12	銀貨(ヘラクレスと双子に乳をやる牝狼) Silver coin with Hercules and she-wolf suckling the twins
13	銀貨 (表:ヘルメットを被ったマルスの頭部、裏:牝狼) Silver denarius bearing a helmeted head of Mars on the recto and a she-wolf without twins on the verso
14	金貨(表:ハドリアヌス帝の胸像、裏:双子に乳をやる牝狼) Golden coing with the bust of Hadrian on the recto and the she-wolf sucklling the twins on the verso
15	青銅貨(表:VRBS ROMAの刻印、裏:双子に乳をやる牝狼) Bronze follis with the inscription VRBS ROMA on the recto and the she-wolg suckling the twins on the verso
16	牝狼と双子 Etching with the she-wolf and the twins
17	アウグストゥス帝の肖像 Portrait head of Augustus
18	カラカラ帝の肖像 Portrait of Caracallaa
19	ハドリアヌス帝の胸像 Bust of Hadrian
20	サロニア・マティディアの肖像 Portrait head of Salonia Matidia
21	女性の肖像 Female portrait head

22	コンスタンティヌス帝の巨像の足部(複製) Fiberglass cast of the foot of the marble colossus of Constantine
23	ガイウス・ユリウス・カエサルの肖像 Portrait of Gaius Julius Caesar
24	イシスとして表されたプトレマイオス朝皇妃 (クレオパトラ?) Portrait head of a Tolemaic princess as Isis (Cleopatra?)
25	リヴィアの肖像 (複製) Plaster cast of the portrait of Livia from the Ny Carlsberg Glyptothek in Copenhagen
26	女性の胸像 Female bust
27	トラヤヌス帝の肖像 Portrait of Trajan
28	ビザンティン王女の肖像、おそらく皇后アリアドネ Portrait of Byzantine pricess, perhaps the empress Ariadne
29	泣き女 Statue of a praefica
30	コンスタンティヌス帝の巨像の頭部(複製) Plaste cast of the head of the bronze colossus of Constatine
31	カミッルス (複製) Plaster cast of the Camillus
32	ローマ教会の擬人像 Mosaic depicting the Church of Rome
33	教皇グレゴリウス9世 Mosaic depicting Gregorius IX
34	ミケランジェロの肖像 Portrait of Michelangelo
35	カンピドリオ広場の眺め Etching with the view of the Campidoglio
36	カンピドリオ広場とサンタ・マリア・イン・アラチェリ教会の眺め(「ローマの景観」より) Etching with the view of the Campidoglio and the church of S. Maria in Aracoeli (from the Vedute di Roma)
37	『カピトリーノ美術館について』第1巻 First volume of the Museo Capitolino, including the portraits of illustrious men
38	カッシアーノ・ダル・ポッツォの肖像 Portrait of Cassiano dal Pozzo senior
39	洗礼者聖ヨハネ * Saint John the Baptist
40	改悛する聖フランチェスコ The repentant San Francis
41	鞭打ち Flagellation
42	狩りをするディアナ Diana the huntress

43	教皇ウルバヌス8世の肖像 Portrait of Urbanus VIII
44	洗礼者聖ヨハネ ** Saint John the Baptist
45	エルミニアと羊飼いたち Erminia with the shepherds
46	ルクレツィア Lucretia
47	洗礼者聖ヨハネ *** Saint John the Baptist
48	聖家族 Sacred Family
49	メロンを持つ若者(嗅覚の寓意) Young man holding a melon (Allegory of Smell)
50	聖母子と天使たち Madonna with Child and angels
51	聖女チェチリア Saint Cecilia
52	ディオゲネスとプラトン Diogenes and Platon
53	カミッルスとファレリイの教師(プッサンに基づく) Camillus and the master from Falerii (copy after Nicolas Poussin)
54	河神の擬人像 Statuette of the personification of a River
55	カンビドリオ広場の桃源郷の木、5月1日の春祭の日にて Tree of plenty on the Piazza del Campidoglio on the occasion of the feast of Calendimaggio
56	教皇クレメンス12世の彫像 Etching depicting the statue of Clemens XII once on the Campidoglio
57	教皇クレメンス12世の彫像のための習作 Clay model of the statue of Clemens XII once on the Campidoglio
58	トラヤヌス帝記念柱(〈戦勝記念または螺旋記念柱〉より) Etching with the view of the Column of Trajan from the Trofeo o sia Magnifica Colonna coclide
59	トラヤヌス帝記念柱、100分の1の模型 Model of the Column of Trajan, 1:100
60	トラヤヌス帝記念柱のフリーズ(複製) * Plaster cast of the frieze of the Column of Trajan - the Classic Moesica is uploading food and warriors ready to sail to help troops under siege in Moesia Inferior
61	トラヤヌス帝記念柱のフリーズ(複製) ** Plaster cast of the frieze of the Column of Trajan, the suicide of Decebalus
62	アッピア街道とアルデアティーナ街道の分岐点(〈ローマの古代遺跡〉第2巻より) Title page: ideal view of the crossroad between the via Appia and Ardeatina, from Lea Antichità Romane (second volume)
63	フォロ・ロマーノ The Roman Forum

64	アモルとプシュケ Amor and Psyche
65	パイエーケス人の踊り Dance of the Feaci
66	踊るマイナデスが表わされたレリーフ Relief depicting a dancing Maenad
67	トル・ディ・ノーナの眺め View of Tor di Nona
68	カンピドリオの坂道 The grand staircase of the Campidoglio
69	ローマ・チェージ Cesi Roma
70	ディオニューソスの頭部 Head of Dionysos
71	コンスタンティヌス帝の巨像の手部、球体(複製) Plaste cast of the hand with globe of the bronze colossus of Constatine